

No. 14-981

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

ILYA SHAPIRO
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

DAVID B. RIVKIN, JR.
Counsel of Record
ANDREW M. GROSSMAN
MARK W. DELAQUIL
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 861-1731
drivkin@bakerlaw.com

Counsel for the Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The University’s Race-Conscious Holistic Review Program Is Opaque, Arbitrary, and Unaccountable.....	5
II. The University’s Race-Conscious Holistic Review Program Is Incapable of Satisfying Strict Scrutiny	8
A. The University’s Holistic Review Program Is Incapable of Demonstrating the Necessity of Racial Classifications.....	9
B. The University’s Holistic Review Program Is Incapable of Demonstrating that Its Race-Based Means “Fit” the University’s Diversity Goal.....	14
C. The University Cannot Show that Its Holistic Review Program Provides Individualized Consideration to Every Applicant.....	17
D. The University’s Holistic Review Program Frustrates Accountability and Transparency	19
II. Holistic Review Can Serve as a Cover for Illegitimate or Unnecessary Use of Race	21

III. The Court Should Address Holistic Review in This Case.....	30
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	14, 16
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	12, 13, 14, 20, 21
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013)	3, 8–10, 13, 18, 21, 31–33
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980)	14, 15, 16
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	13
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	13
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	3, 5, 9–12, 14, 19
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	17, 21, 22, 27–29
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	14
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
David J. Armor, <i>Affirmative Action at Three Universities</i> (2004)	26

Ian Ayres & Sydney Foster, Don't Tell, Don't Ask: Narrow Tailoring After <i>Grutter</i> and <i>Gratz</i> , 85 Tex. L. Rev. 517 (2007).....	15–16
Peter Berkowitz, Affirmative Action and the Demotion of Truth, June 24, 2014	27
Drew S. Days, III, <i>Fullilove</i> , 96 Yale L.J. 453 (1987)	19
Alan M. Dershowitz & Laura Hanft, Affirmative Action and the Harvard College Diversity-Discretion Model: Paradigm or Pretext?, 1 Cardozo L. Rev. 379 (1979).....	27–30
Tim Groseclose, Cheating: An Insider's Report on the Use of Race in Admissions at UCLA (2014)	26–27
Scott Jaschik, How They Really Get In, Inside Higher Ed, April 9, 2012.....	24
Althea K. Nagai, Ph.D., Racial and Ethnic Preferences in Admission at the University of Arizona College of Law (2011).....	26
Althea K. Nagai, Ph.D., Racial and Ethnic Preferences in Undergraduate Admissions at the University of Wisconsin-Madison (2011)	25–26
Althea K. Nagai, Ph.D., Racial and Ethnic Preferences in Undergraduate Admissions at Two Ohio Public Universities (2011)	26
Rachel Rubin, Ph.D., Who Gets In and Why? An Examination of Admissions to America's	

Most Selective Colleges and Universities, International Education Research, vol. 2, issue 2 (2014)	23–24
Richard Sander, The Consideration of Race in UCLA Undergraduate Admissions (2012)	26
Richard Sander & Stuart Taylor, Mismatch: How Affirmative Action Hurts Students It’s Intended to Help, and Why Universities Won’t Admit It (2012)	22, 26
Ron Unz, The Myth of American Meritocracy, The American Conservative, Nov. 28, 2012	28–29
